
3lnl2.9:'t0AM

Version 4.6 relaased on 8/3/21

RFA Form System

City Contract

IIII ffi ffi ffi Hfi ffi ffiIffi ffi ffi ffi ffi II II I

CITY COt.ilICIL tlSEOttLY
Date Received:

Oormittee Date:

Tracking #: CITY CLEfiK [rSEoI,ILY

( I , 20A.L

O Quantity

Conrrittee: O Scanned

O tosted

Date:

Item
Hearing Date:

1st Agenda Date:' 2nd Agenda Date:'

All department items requiring Council approval must be sbmitted through the Mayor's Office.

Prirnary Details
Contract Phase

O New Contract O Renewal O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation
Adjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

, Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval Contract Number

O Yes O No 135341

Department

Engineering Senices
Contact Name

Ryan McKaskle/tu,,-
Email

rm ckaskle@cityoft ulsa.org

Description (SubJoct)

Route 66 Village Train Depot

Phone

91 85969508

Vendor Name(s)

Voy Construction, LLC
Vendor Number

239

Contract llrpe

Public Const Proj
Contract Subtype

PI/CP SCO COT
Bid/ProJect Number

1 70140R
Contract Arnount

$0.00

Budget
Contract Funding 1}pe

O No Payment lnrclued
O Rerenue Contract
O Expense Contract

Funding Source(s)

TOTAL:

Approvals
Department:

Legal:
Board:
Mayor;
Other:

Policy Statenent
Background lnformatlon
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 135341, between the CITY OF TULSA and
VOY CONSTRUCTION, LLC., for Project No. 170140R, in the amount of 216 calendardays is necessary due to delays caused by design
issues and work added to the Contract, including: issues with grading in large swathe of parking lot area due to deep layers of unsuitable
subgrade, necessitating design change and stoppage to earthwork operations; truss attachment design questions causing stoppage to
buiiding work; rotating wall design issue causing diminished productivity in building work for design modification and cost negotiations;
waterline design issue with existing waterline not located per plan, bringing utility conflicts into play, and necessitating extensirc redesign
and cost negotation period.

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

c/tlzz
5-5 -.rE

Summation of the Requested Action
Request Approwl for Change Order No. 2.

Other Perline nt Du.tails

Council District 2, Route 66 Village Train Depot, 3770 Southuest Blvd

apps.ci\prftulsa.org/RFA,/Forns/IllfornVprinUSae4faT&8bfc-4ce$bcb7-e8d2cac812 112



313[,122,9:10 AM

Processing lnforrnation for City Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing
O Mail wndor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
D Must be filed with other go\,ernmental entity
O Addtl goriemmental entity approral(s) required

RFA Form System

Additional Routing and Processing Details

apps.citycrftulsa.org/RFNFornsl#ltormlpririlWlaT&8bfc-4ce$bcb7-e?9&2cac812 Z2



Trlsa Engineering Serl,ices Department

MEMORANDUMANerr lUrxlof Enagy-

DATE: 2115122

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO.2
Contract: 135341

Project: 170140R
Project Title: Rt. 66 Village Train Depot

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 Consists of the Following

Construction Contract 135341, Project 170140R commenced construction on June 15,2020

There were design issue delays and work was added, requiring additional time to complete, including:
A) Parking Lot Grading: Early in prolect, deep layers of unsuitable material from previous land use as a housing addition (debris
from homes, utilities, roadway/sidewalk, general garbage etc.) were discovered. This caused a long delay as a solution and
method for absorbing cost was determined. During the delay, the parking area (west 112 o'f the project) was placed entirely on-
hold.
B) Truss Attachment: As work in the parking area came to a halt, work in the building also hit a stopping point due to a design
issue with the mechanism for truss attachment to the building frame. Project was at full stoppage while a solution was
deveolped and cost was negotiated.
C) Rotating Wall: Once work resumed in the building, a safety concern was identified with the rotating wall. There was a

significant period of diminished productivity while a solution was developed and cost was negotitated.
D) Waterline: As utility work progressed, the contractor opened the adjacent lane of SW Blvd to connect the building's water
services to the existing 8" main, only to find that the existing waterline was not located as indicated on the plans, bringing a
major utility conflict (AT&T duct bank) into play. While a solution was developed and cost was negotitated, several work areas
were put on-hold (driveways, curb & gutter, sidewalks, landscaping/irrigation, asphalt) in order to avoid potential duplication of
efforts and/or remobilization costs for subcontractors.

The total time extension required to account for the above issues is 216 calendar days.

23 I 7 South Jackson Avenue - Tulsa, OK 74107 - Office (9 I 8)-596-9565 - Fax (918)-596-7277

www.cityoftulsa.org

Original Contract Amount: $ 2,627 ,147.3',1
Chanqe Order No. 1 Amount: $ (72,453.00)
Change Order No. 1 Percent: -2.76Yo

Change Order No. 2 Amount: $
Change Order No. 2 Percent: 0.00%
New Contract Amount: $ 2,554,694.31
Total of Chanqe Order Amounts: $ (72,453.00)
Total Change Order Percent: -2.76%
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days): 330
Chanqe Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 0

Change Order No. 2fime Added (Calendar Days): 216
New Contract Time (Calendar Days): 546

Page I of I



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO.2

BOND NO.2300221
CONTRACT NO. 135341
PROJECT NO.17O14OR

RT. 66 VILLAGE TRAI N DE POT

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No '135341, between the CITY OF
TULSA and VOY CONSTRUCTION , LLC for Project No 170140R, in the amount of 216 calendar days is necessary due to
delays caused by design issues and work added to the Contract, including: issues with grading in large swathe of the parking
lot area due to deep layers of unsuitable subgrade, necessitating design change and stoppage to earthwork operations; truss
attachment design questions causing stoppage to building work; rotating wall design issue causing diminished productivity in
building work for design modification and cost negotiations; waterline design issue wth existing waterline not located per plan,

bringing utility conflicts into play, and necessitating extensive redesign and cost negotation period.

Decrease in Contract Price: $0 00 lncrease in Contract Price: $0.00

Net Change in contract Amount: $0.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contract amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

Contract amount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order.

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by.

$2,627,147.31

-$72 453.00

-2.760/o

$2,554,694 31

$0.00

0.00%

$2,554,694.31

-$72,453.00

-2.76%

330 Calendar Days

216 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized officers
or representatives on this _ day of _, 20-

(to be dated by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation ON LLC

Mayor
Printed Na Paul Bu

Tit Managing ber

,rr" L1tb/LT
ATTEST ATTEST.

Corporate Secretary (SEAL) Date

SURETY:
North American Specialty lnsurance Company

Printed Na Kristin Lewis, Attorn -Fact

Date. 2t16-2022
Attorney-i n-Fa ct ( SEAL)

(Attached Power of Attorney)

(Date must match Power of Attorney)

City Clerk

APPROVED

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Chairman

aV t



S\\'ISS RE (]ORPORdT}, SOLI-ITIONS

NOR'IH AN,ILRI CAN SPT,CI ALT Y IN SURANCE COMPANY
WASIIINGTON L\ITERNATIONAL ]NSLIRA\CE COMPANY
IVhS'IPORT NSURANCE CORPORAI'ION

GENERAL FOWR. OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL N{EN BY THESE PRESENTS, T}LAT Nort} tunerican Specialty Insurance Ccrmpony, a corporation duly organized and existing
under laws of the State of New I lampshire, and having its pnncipal office in the City of Karu;as City, Missouri and Washington Intemational
Insurunc,e Compony a corpcrruticrn organizerl and eisting under the laws of tlre State of New Harnpshire turd haling its pnncipal olEce in tlre City
qf K-arsas (j!ry. llis_souri, and Wpstmft lrrsurancq Corpgrration. grgartzqd undprthe laws of the State of Missouri, and having is principal off ce in
thc C'it-v rrl Kdnsas Ciry. ]lisstrui. u'ach dc**s hereby mhkc constitulu and appc,int:

Its true and lawtul Attonrey(s)-in-fact, to malie. execute, seal and deliver. for and onits behalfand as its act and deed, bonds or other writings
crtrligatory in tlr naturc crf a bond on belrall of each of said Ccrmponies" as suety, crrr contracts of surctystrip as are or may be required elr pemdtted by
law,regr:Jation contractorotherwise,providedthatnotnndorundertakingorcontractorsuretyshipexecutedunderthisautiorityshallexceedthe
iun.rmt o[1 Tu/o HLNDRED MILLIoN (s200,000.000.00) DoLLARS

This Power of Attomey is granted and is signed by facsinule under and by the authcrity of the followrng Resolutiors adopted by the B<xrds of
[)irectcrrs of North American Specialty lnsurance Company and Washington Intemational Insruance Conrpany at meetings duly called and held
on lvlarch 2.1,2000 and Westport Insuranr;e Corporationby written conscnt of its Executive Committee dated Jr:ly 18,201 l.

"RF.S()I,VE D, that any two of the President. alry Senior Vice Presiderrt, any Vice Presiden! zury Assistant Vice PresidenL

the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of thern hereby is authorized to exeoute a Power of Attorney quali&ug tla attcrrney named
in thc pven Power of Altomey tL) execute on behall'of the Cornpan_v bcrnds, undertaliings urd all confracts of surety, and th,at each or any of them
herehy is auflrorized to affest to the execution ofany such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal ofthe Company; and it is

FL,R'f IIER RESOLVDD. that the signahre of srrch officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of ,,\ttomey or to any
ccrtillcate relaring thereto by facsimile, and'any such Power crf Attomey or certificate bearing zuch facsimile signanues crr facsimile senl stmll be
bindrng upon the Company when so affxecl and ln ttte fufure wrth regard to any bond undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."

Cnnpnnl
& Sator vh. Pr*korotNrdr {m6lm lipcdth'lnrntreCmpmy
& Salor Vlce P6lilat d lrvadpon lDruru.o Corpond@

i 
"o"i.__L1!L\r ,y2,,,^^ -,-'o- '. '.

Erlk Jonmr, sabr Vlcc P6ldmt f Wlarhgo Intmdmrl Inom(. Cfirpmy

& 3@l0r Vk. Ptrl&nt d Noflh .amrl@ SDEhlry IDatGr Con?ut
& Scnlor Vk. Pr.rldd dW69on lDnr6c. Corpor.tkrD

IN \\ITNESS WI{EREOF. North American Specialty Insurance Company, Wastdngtcrn lr[ematioul Insuance Corupany and \respol
lnsurance Corporation have carrsed their ofEcial seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authonzed oftcers this
tlus l-l!h day of NO\tVBE,R ,.20 21

Norl'lr Amerlcan Speclalty lnsurance Cornpany
Washlngfon Intermtlonal Insurance Company

State of lllinois Weftport lnnrance Corporatlon
(lounty of(look ss:

()n tlus 24th day erf NO\rlilvf lltiR . 20 21, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven Ir. Anderson Senicu Vice President oI

Wcstprt Insurancc Corporahtrn and Enk JarLssglE Scntor Vrcc ltcsrdcnt ol'Wastungtcn Intcrnatcnal Insurancc Company and Scrucrr Vrcc ltcsrdcnt

of North American Specialtv Insurance Company and Senic'r Vioe Prendent of Westput Insurance Corporauon, personally known to me, who

tr:ing by nre duly su'cnt1 ar:kncrwlcdged that the1, signed the abcrve Power of Attorney as o{Iicers of and ackrowledged said instnrment tcr be tlre
voluntar)' act and deed oftlreir respectrve companies.

"ry*"-ra 4>a/
Yasrlirr A Patel. Notary

I. Je fliey Goldberg. the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North Amcicrr.r Specirl! lnsurruc., Company, Washirgtur
Intenratjonal lnstrance (lonlrany and Westport I rusutance Cnrporation do hereby certify that thl al,ove a r;o foregc.rng is e f,:e and conect copy of a
Power of Aftomey given b1, said Nortlr Arnerican Specialty Innrance Conrpany, Washington l:r[':naticrna! InsruFrnce Conrpany and Wes@ort
Insurance (lorporation u'lrich is still in frrll force and effect.

16rh psbrruary
IN \I'11'NESS WHtlRFr)F, I harte set nly hand and affixal the seals of the Companies this _ - day of 2,.t

22

SEAL

1073

YASMIN A

oFFrcr^L sE]rL
tudiq Sd.d lrtei.

E r 9ir.a

Jeifrry Ooldbcg 56rtr Vice PErint & Asrstad Sufi."y) of Washrngro lrltfisti@l InnEnceCompmy &
NcthAroa Sp<E[y ]nm.€ Cqrpdry tt l.tn1l\Eidflt & AsEhnl Secduy oi Wcsbat Ilr36n r Co(Ponb,r

83-



NON.COLLUSION AFFI DAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law,74 O S S85 22-85.25)

srArE or o[!4l9v4]

couNTy oF TULSA 'tti
Paul Burqard of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that

(Authorized Agent)

1. I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

["Services Provider"] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider's direction or control
has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in

the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a
contract.

2.

3

L-
By:

re

Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of FebrUarY 20 22

My Commission Lb
Notary Commission Number. 4 ooo7 zl
County & State Where Notarized: Tulsa. OK

DIANA L. HERNANDEZ
Notary Public. Stato of Oklehoma

Com rrir is ion I 22OOO721
Conrmrssron Ex ires 0t-1 7-2026

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized

C

J )r'nrv.a- X il!//Ta4^/4
Notbry Public }--



STATE OF

COUNTY OF

INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

OKLAHOMA )

TULSA

l, Paul Burgard , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by

Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Provider"] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a

controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

none exist

/LBy

Title: Manaqinq Member

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th 6sy ot February

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: otl tt I '2o., r.

Notary Commission Number: L?-ooo? 2 /
County & State Where Notarized: Tulso, OK

22

DIANA L. HERNhNDEZ
Notary Public, Srare ot Oktohom!

Commission t 22000721
Commission Expares 01 -1 7-202AM

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized

) SS.

)

4



AFF!DAVIT OF CLAIMANT

srATE or Oklahoma

COUNTY OF Tu|sa

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.

Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected

official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order

L
By

Name: Paul Bu rd

Company: VOY Construction LLC

Title: Managing Member

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of Februarv . 2022

I I ) , A".,q_ X, |Le*^ oyJ.z_
ilota.y Prbl"

My Commission Expires:

Notary Commission Number: a2.OOO 72 /

r-
DIANA L. HERNANDEZ

Notary Publlc. Stalc of Oklohoma
Commission l22OOO721

Commission r 01 -l 7-2026



--lA,CORD'V-
voYcoNS-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE
DATE (MM'DD/YYYY)

4t6t2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the termsandcondilionsof thepolicy,certainpoliciesmayrequireanendorsement. Astatementon
this certificate does not confer riqhts to the cenificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

TNSuREEA : continental !ns co
TNSURER B iTransportation lns Go

INSUBEEC:

L ,r.ru.E o,

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

INSURED

FAX
(A./C, No):

.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING qOVERAGE

PRODUCER

Rich & Cartmill, lnc.
2738 E.51st Street, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74105

I NArc #

L5r8,
lro4r4

=
1-

VOY Construction, LLC
8500 E 4't st Street
Tulsa, OK 74145

CERTI N

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMAER LIMITS
-T

ADDL

EAC! OECURRENCE
DAI.,,!AGE TO RENTED
PREI\,4lSES (Ea occutrence)

MED EXP (Any one personl

PERqONAL & ADV INJURY

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIfi

.LATMS-MADE I xl o""u^ 1t15t20231t15t2022

A x 1,000,

100

1

1,000

2,000,0

2,
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

I ,o.,"" fx ] i5"o; [ ] ,-o"

] GENERAL AGGREGATE

I ,*oor",. . 
"our., aE-o-

ANY AUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

BO_OILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERry DAMAGE
(Per acc'dent)

q

.$

s

s

s

'11512022x 6056534694 l1 512023

A auroMoBrLE LraarLrrY

SCHEOULEO
AUTOS
NON.OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB X
EXCESS LIAB

DFD X nererrron s

EACH OCCURRENCE

111512022 111512023 AGGREGATE

s

S
6056534727

10,000

A
5,000,000x

occuR 
I

CLAIMS.MADE

605653471 3
N/A

E.L. DISEASE - EA EI\IPLOYEE S

x ER

ANY PROPRIETOR"/PARTNEFYEXECUTIVE
OFFICERYMEMBER EXCLUOED?
(Mandatory in NH)

B wonxens coMPENSATIoN
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIAgILITY

111512022 11',1512023 E.L EACH ACCTDENT

1,000,describe under
OF

1,000,000

1,000,000

DESCRTPTTON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be atlached l, more space ls required)
Project: 170'140R Rt. 66 Village Train Depot

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

Jt Nl"-- W#lr,^"a*-
@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPOR,ATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

293-7167

Janet Mickelson

-
_$_

t_
_$_

_$_

s



VOYCONS.Ol

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4t6t2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURA,NCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSUREO provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATTON lS WAIVED, subject to the termsandconditionsof thepolicy,certainpoliciesmayrequireanendorsement. Astatementon
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

fl3.*fi , ."r, (el 8) 2e3-71 67

fiffi[.r. jmickelson@rcins.com

I NSURER(S) AFFOROING COVERAGT

TNSUREB4 : continental lns co
INSUREB B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

NAIC #

INSUEER E

INSIJRER F :

INSURED

CONTACT
NAME: anetPRODUCER

Rich & Cartmill, lnc.
2738 E. 51 st Street, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74105

City of Tulsa
'l75E2nd St Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

FAX
(AJC, No):

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED EELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LIMITSTYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

I EAcH OccURRENcE
I ol.ttllCe TO RENTED
I PREMISES (Ea occur€nceL
I

I irED EXP (Anv one mrson)l-
PERSONAL & ADV INJURYl-

I GENERAL AGGREGATE

Eo*-oor"t-

1t1st2022 1t15t2023

A
6050474800

x

2,000,000

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

cLATMS-MADE X occuR

Owner's & Contractor

GEN'L AGGREGATE LI[,IIT APPLIES PER:

l ro.,"r E fg"or E.-o"

] ANY AUTo
OWNED
AI]TOS ONI Y

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT I

(Ea accident) 1 S

["*,,-",*a*",r", *--"i Ir- 

-r

I eootrY tt{LunY tPer accidsnr) S

[-pnopedwoallEe 
-'1-L (Per accid€nt) S|_----1.I t9

AUIOMOBILE LIABILITY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

S

s

5

EACH OCCURRENCE

] AGGREGATE

REIENIION S

OCCUR

CT-AIMS-MADE

UMBRELL,A LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE
OFFICERJMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

YiN
N/A

describe underII

SIATUIE ER

E,L, EACH ACCIDENI . S

E,L DISENSE. qA ENIPLOYEE S

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD '101. Additlonal Remad(s Schedule, may be attached i, more space is required)
Project: 170140R Rt. 66 Village Train Depot Contractor: Voy Construction LLC

City of Tulsa
'175 E. 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUIHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

.flr4l"^ Y'L'lbA**
O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
ACORD 2s (2016/03)

--A^CORD^

f..*'

S

s

s

I

I




